Wisconsin law.
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America, Marine Corp~ League, Disabled American Veterans of 
the W 01'1 d War of the United States, or the Military Order of 
the Purple IIeart, containing' permanent memorial tablets with 
the names of the enlisted mcn of any given town, city or county, 
who died in scrvice during the Civil, Spanish-American War or 
World War I (Jmd II inscribed thereon and all pm'sonal property 

. own,ed by such orga"izations, and all buildings erected or' pur­
chased by any county, city, town or village as memorials to the 
soldiers, sailors and marines of this state who served in the lat~ 
World War. The renting of such halls 01' buildings for public 
purposes shan not render them taxable, provided that all income 
derived therefrom bc used for the upkeep and maintenanCe 
thereof. 

Approved Febru'!"y 11, 1944. 

No. 437, S.] (Published February 17, 1944. 

CHAPTER 574. 

AN AC,' to correct errors and to clarify the language of certain 
acts of the 1943 session of the legislature; to amend 25.01 (3) 
and 40.87 (3), and to create 40.87 (1) (g) and 65.07 (1) (I) 
of the statutes, relating' to the loaning' from the school trust 
fund to schools for their oper~tion and maintenance, to grant­
ing of elementary aids to districts on a'ccQunt of special teach­
ers employed, elementary school aids, thc disposition of dif­
ference between counties and taxing districts in connection 
with tax certificates and delinquent taxes and to a common 
council contingent fund in cities of the first class. 

The people of the sta.te of Wisco"si", rep"ese"ted i" senate a"d 
assembl;y, do enaet as. follows: 
SECTION 1. 21.80 (5), (6), (7) and (8) of the statutes are 

amended to read: 

21.80 (5) The penalties and 'interest which * * * shall 
be waived pursuant to this section are those for nonpayment of 
all taxes or assessments, general or special, falling due during 
the period of military service of any person against either real 
01' personal property of which such person is the bona fide owner 
or in which he has a beneficial interest. 

(6) The person owning 01' having an interest in any property 
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in 1Jespe,ct to which such _order iS'made, his lagent 'or attorney,- may.,' 
,filecwith the county, treasurer 01' 'With the Clity treas""M' of cities 
a"thorized. by la'Wto sell lands for the nonpayment of taxes as to 
such ,ta.x(3s _wnd- assess11'wnts 'a certified copy of such order. of sus· 
pensi0ll, together with ,an affidavit in triplicate, sworn to by such 
person or his,agent or attorney setting forth the name ,of the' 
owner, the legal c1escriptiOl~ of the property, the type of property; , 
when aequb:ed~ volume I and _page number where- such deed was 
duly recorded if, acquired by deed and the name of the estate,if 
acquired by deseent, amount of delinquent taxes' if any,. and ,the' 
names"of the holders. of any outstanding' mortgage, .lien or other 
incumbrance. Upon such filing -the,cQuuty ti'easurer or the· city ,I 
t,'easw'er, as the ease mO!lJ be, shall file a first copy thereof in the,' 
office of the reg'ister of deeds of such,county, the second .eopy to 
be filed in the office of * * * s'lwh treasurer, as the case 
mcW be, wherein,there ,yill be mm-ked, in the·tax sale record book 
or such other-record books as he may maintain, proper notation 
to the effect that a person in military service is the holder of the . 
legal title thereto and has made application for special relief as 
herein provided, and tbe third copy shall be immediately for, 
warded to the office of the clerk of the town, city or village where- . 
in the property is located, or if it be located in a city IJJ!dhorizecl 
to seU lands for ,nonpayrnent of its taxes to the tax cornmdssione1' 
thereof, who shan make an appropriate notation th'ereof on his 
records, 

(7) Any ,person seeking relief under this section, within 6 
,nlonths after termillation of his military service, or his agent or 
attorney,' or in case of death ,of sl!.ch perSOll, his -personal r-epre,. 
simtative; widow or heil' at law, may apply to the county treasur.er 
of the county,. or the cityt,'eas,w." of Clities O!I,tho1'ized by 10!l0 to 
sell lands forUe no>\payrnent of taxes, as the case may be, where­
in such property is located for an agreement for scheduled in­
stallment payments, covering the taxes accrned during such ,per: 
son ',s, per~od of military service, provided that SJlch taxes will be 
paid over a period of time equal to a period no longer than twice 
the lengthQf military serviee of such person, in equal periodic ' 

. installments of not less than $10, and snbject to snch other terms 
as may- be just a:nd reasonable. 

(8) In the event default is made by the applicant in the per-· 
formanee of any p£ the provisions of such agreement, * oil' *' 
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S'lwh .trea&urel', as the case may be, shan forthwith notify the 
applicant of such default .and the amount ,and date due, by writ-· 
ten notice either served personally 01' by ,:egistercd .mail with 
return receipt demandcd to the address set forth in such appli­
cation, If such defaulted payment is not fully made within 10 
days aiter service of slich notice, then * -* *~ s1wh treasurer 
without further noticc may declare that the entire amount # 
such ta.x subject to the scheduled installmimt payment shall be 
iI]lmediately due' and payable and that such agreement is fully 
re'scincled' and terminated. Thei'eupon * * * the cO'Il-nty 
tI-easw'e1' shall notify theregister of deeds .and the town, city or 
village treasurer thereof, or if the city t,'eas''''"'' of cities a"thor­
wed by law to selllwnds for the nonpayment of taxes the latter 
shall "otify the ,'egist"" of deeds a,,,l the cOlllnty t,'eas",'",' and 
s"ch office,'s and * * * shall makc appropriate notations 
thel'eof on their records. Thereafter, the county treasurer or city 
treas",'",' as to taxes of cities a"tho1'ized by law to sell lwnd.for 
the n01'pa;ymwt of taxes, may without further ordcr of the court 
elliorce the collection of such tax 01' assessment and sell such 
tax certificates together with such penalties and interest as may 
have accrued thereon from the date of default· of such scheduled 
installment payment. 

SECTION 2a .. 25.01 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 
25.01 (3)· Any of said ·funds may be loaned to school districts 

or bo;al'cls of education by whatever name designated, to be used 
for' the. ope1Tation and. nUlIintenance of schools, in erecting and 
remodeling school buildings 01' teacher ages, in the purchase of 
teache:rages,: teacherage .sites, schoolhouse sites, transportation 
vehicles, school equipment, or school playgrounds, or in refund­
ing thcir indebtedness, and for othel: purposes authorized by law; , . 
or to towns, villages, cities, counties, boards of education and 
local boards of vocational and adult education of any city within 
the stale, -as hereinafter provided; and every such school district, 
town, village, city or county, board of education and local board 
of vocational and adult cducation is empowered. to borrow of said 
commissionm's, -from said -funds 'or either of them, such sum- or 
sums of money, for such time and upon such,conditions as may 
be agreed upon between said_ commissioners and the borrower; 
subject,' howev:er, -to the limitations, restrictions 'and conditions 
hereinaitei' set forth. . In this chapter any such school district, 
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town, village, city or county board of education or local board of 
vocational and adult education, or all of them, may be designated 
by· the word" municipality" or the word "municipalities." 

SECTION 2. 40.87 (1) (g) of tbe statutes is created to read: 
40.87 (1) (g) Any school district which employs special 

teacbers pursuant to section 41.01 shan be apportioned aid under 
this section and section 59.075 for as many teachers as a·re rep­
l'esented by tbe sum of the number of elementary teachers for 
which such district is entitled to aid pursuant to section 40.87 
(1) (d), (e) and (f) and the number of special teacl)ers em­
ployed pursuant to section 41.01 on condition that the' apportion­
ment on account of such special teachers under the provisions of 
this section shal! not exceed the difference between the' special 
aids provided for under section 41.03 and the actual cost of such 
special classes as limited by section 41.03 (1). 

SECTION 3, 40.87 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 
40.87(3) For the purposes of subsections (3) and (4) an ele­

mentary teacher is defined as one who devotes the whole or 
* * * a portion of his time to teaching, or supervising grades 
below the ninth, To deternvine the nI,mbm' of full-time elemen.­
ta,'y teachers rep,'esented by' teachC1'S who dlYlJote a portion of 
their time to teaching grades belqw the ninth, f01' which aid may 
be gmnted, the sum of the percentages ,of such teachC1's' time as 
is devoted to gmdes below the "dnth, shall be ,'educed .to a whole 
n1.1/YJ1,bm', and major f9'actions shall be con-side'red as one teacher. 
Substitute teachers 'or part-time teachers teaching continuously 
for the entire school year beginning in September and ending in 
J uneshall be connted in determining the amount to be distdbuted 
to school districts. 

SECTION 4. 65.07 (1) (1) of the statutes is created to read: 
65.07 (1) (1) A snfficient common council contingent fund. 

SECTION 5. 66.54 (6) (a)· and (b) of the statutes are 
amended to read: 

66.54 (6) (a) Whenever any public improvement has been 
made and has been accepted by the governing bo<;Jy of the munici'. 
pality, it may cause to be issued to the contractor for such public 
improvement, a contractor '8 certificate as to each parcel o.t land 
against which special assessments have been levied for the unpaid 
balance of the amount charg'eable thereto, describing each parcel, 
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Such certificatc shaIl be substantially in the following t,Ol'll: 
$.................... (name of municipality) No., .......... . 

CON,!'RACTOR'S CERTIFICA'!'E FOR CONSTRUCTION, 
OF ...................... .. 

(name of municipality) 
Issued pursuant to Section 66.5~ (6) Wis. Stats. 

We, the undersigned officers of the (name of municipality), 
,hereby certify that (name and, address of contractor) has per· 
formed t~e work of constructing. _____________ ... __________ .. _______ ._ ..... ___ ._. __ .. in 
...................................................... bcnefiting the following premises, 
to wit: (insert legal description) in the (name of municipality), 
__ ..... ____ ..... ____ . __ .. ___ . _____ ...... ______ ... _. ___ Oountr, Wisconsin, pursuant- to a 

. contract entered into by said (name of municipality) with the 
said (name of contractor), dated .................................... , and that 
............................................ entitled to the sum of .............. dollars, 
being the unpaid balance due for said work chargeable to the 
property hereinabove desci·ibed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said sum shall not be paid to the 
* * * treaS'lt-1'6T of (nam,e of municipality) * * $< befo'l'e 
the ,first ,lay of December, next, the same shall be • • • ex­

, tended "pon the tax mUot the (name of m1tmcipality) again'st 
tbe property above described as listed • * • therein, and 
collected for • • "', as provided by'· law. 

This certificate is transferable by endorsement but such assign­
ment or transfer shall be invalid unless the same shall be recorded 
in the office of the clerk of the (nanie of municipality) and the 
fact, of su~h reeording' is indorsed on this certificate. THE 
HOLDER OF THIS CERTIFICATE SHALL HAVE NO 
CLAIM, UPON THE (name of municipality) IN ANY EVENT, 
EXCEP'I' J<'ROM THE PROCEEDS OF THE SPECIAL AS­
SESSMENTS " ;, • LEVIED FOR SAID WORK AGAINST 
TIlE ABOVE DESCRIBED LAND. 

This certificate shall bear interest at 6% per annum from its 
date'to January 1 next succeeding. This certificate may be ex­
changed for the tax sale certificate resulting from the sale of the 
above described lands for failure to pay the special assessment 
levied 'for *" i * '* the work hereinabove described. Given 
under our hands at (name of municipality), this ................ day 
of ................... , ............................ , 19 ....... .. 

(Mayor, President, Chairman) 
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Oountersigned :' 

Olerk, (name of municipality) 

ASSIGNMENT REOORD 
Assigned by to' 
'"'''' ",,,,,, ''',' """", """"""',, "",,,,,,, , of, ,,,,,,,,, '" ,,,"",,',"',' ,,"", "",,,,,,,,,, 
(Original Con- (name of ' (Address of, (Date and sig-

'tractor) Assignee) ,Assignee) nature of clerk) 
(b) Such certificate shall in' no event be a municipal liability 

and shall so state in bold face type printed on the face, thereof, 
Upon issuance of said certificate, the clerko!, the municipality 
shall at oncedelVue>' to the "'''nicipal treaSlw,,' a sched"Ze of each 
s"oh c .. 'tificate showing the' date, amo1l!nt, n"'ntbe>'; date ofma-­
t,wity, person to ,ahorn iSSlted amd pa;rcel of Za;nd 'against which 
the assess-mMbt is' macle. The treast"'"" shall thM'e1tponnotify, 
,by mail, the owner of said parcel as the same appears on, the last 
assessment roll, that payment is due, on said certificate at the 

I office of' said * * * t1~eaS'lt1'M', and if such, owner shall pay 
such amount or part, thereof so ,due, said clerk shall cause the 
'same to be paid to • * • the ,'egistm'ed holde>' of saJid cer" 
tificate, 'and shall • ;',' indm'se such payment on the face 
of ,saiel certificate and on * * • his record thereof" ,The 
clerk shall keep a record of the names of the persons, 'fii'ms or' 
'corporations to whom such contractor's cel'tificates'Shall be issued 
and of the assignees thereof when the fact of assignment is' made 
known to such clerk, Assig'nments of. such contractor '. certifi-

"cates shall be invalid unless recorded in the 'office of the clerk 
of the municipality and the fact of such recording be ,indorsed 
on said certificate, * • • Upon final payment of the eel'· 
tificate, the .same shall be delivered, to the '* • • t,'eas,,,, .. ' 
oLthe municipality wnd by him delivered to s!wh dCj'k.: On 
the' first of eaeh month) to and inolttding December 1, the' 
it'eastt"et'shall eM'tify to the elerk a detailed staternent of all pay­
ment's-'madiJ on s'1wh, 'Ge1'tifica;/;es. 

SECTION 6, 74.456 (2), (4) and (5) of the statutes are 
amended to \'ead: 

74,456 (2), Upon, the. filing of such affidavit the treasurer shall 
give notice in the manner hereinafter- prescribed to the owners 
and mortgagees, if any, of record in the office of register of deeds 
of the county wherein such land is located, that it is proposed 
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to correct the description in snch tax cel'tifieate to conform to 
the description in sueh assessor's affidavit. Sneh notice shall be' 
given by service in the manner that a sumlllons is served in a ' 
court 0.£ record, or by registered mail· with return receipt of 
addressee (lemanded. If sneh notice cannot with due diligence 
be so served, it shall be served on snch owner 01' mortg'agee hy 
publication thereof once a week for, 2 successive' weeks in a news­
paper of 'generaIcircnlation published in the English lang'uage 
in the county where th~ land is located, and if there be none, then 
in a like newspaper printed in an adjoining county, and if there 
be none, thcn such notiee shall be published in the offieial state 
newspa.per. The affidavit and notice, together with affidavit of 
service * *, "", registered lllail return receipts or proof of 
publieation, as the case may be, shall be filed in the office of treas~ 
U1'el' who has' applied for the corrective description. 

(4) Such owners or mortgagce may within 20 days after the 
time of completion of service of such notice, file a written objec~ 

,tion to the making of such correction with such treasurer. When 
sncll'Clbjection is filed, the matter shall be referred by such treas­
urer to. the g'overning body of the town, city or village wherein 
such lands are/ocated for a hearing on sl\eh objcction. Such g'ov­
erning body shall have power to decide whether such correction 
shall be made and its decision shall be final and eonelusive sub, , 
ject to being reviewed by certiorari in the circuit court of such 
county. A copy, eertified to by the eounty treasurer or city treas­
urer, as the' case may be, of the assessor's affidavit and notice 
together with affidavit of service '* * *, reg'istered lllail re­
turn receipt .or proof of pulilication, shall be filed with sitch gov­
C'j'ning bodty, when,such objection is filed with such treasurer. 

(5) When no objection to snch correction shall have been 
made within the time hereinabove provided, or when after 

'';'~ '*' * ob jeation, the correction has, 'been permitted by such 
governing body, the county trea~ul'er or such city treasurer, as 
the' case may be, shall correct the real estate description in the 
tax sale certificate so as to conform to the propel' description as 
set forth in the affidavit of the assessor. The faet of such cor1'ee­
tion will thereafter be indorsed by the proper treasurer on sueh 
tax sale certificates and on the record of tax sales and such in­
dorsement shall be dated and signed by such treasurer in his 
official eapacity. Any sueh tax sale certificate so eorreeted and 
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any tax deed issued thereon shall be as valid and effectual as if 
thc proper real estate description for such lands had appeared 
in such' tax sale certificate when first issued and in the assess­
ment and tax roll, and in the duplicate tax roll and statement of 
unpaid taxes and list of delinquent lands provided for in thc 
charter, pursuant to sections 74.17 and 74.03 (10) (a), 

SEOTION 7. 75.12 (3), (4), (5). and (6) of the statutes, are 
amended to read: 

75.12 (3) Such nqtice of application for tax deed maybe 
served by the owner and holder of any tax sale certificate sold 
by any county treasurer or by any city treasurer authorized by 
law to seUlanels £.01' nonpayment of city taxes or assessments, or 
by any person acting for such owner and holder. Such notice 
shall be served in the manner that service of- a summqns in a 
court of record is made, or by registered mail, with return receipt 
of the addressee only dcmanded.In the' event that such notice 
cannot be given by use of eithcr of tbe foregoing methods, the 
owner and holder of said tax sale certificate or his authol'izecl 
agent shan make an affidavit setting forth the cffort to make such 
service, the inability to do so, and shall file such affidavit with 
the county clerk as to county tax: sale certificates, or in cities 
authorj'zed ·by la,Y to sell lands for nonpayment of city taxes or 
assessments with the city treasurer as to such- city tax sale certifi­
cates. * 'A: * In s'lwh cases the notice hereinabove provided 
shan be published by s11eh owner and holder oncq a week for 3 
successive, weeks in a newspaper of g'eneral circulation published 
in the county wherein such lands are located, or i£ there be none 
then in a newspaper published in an adjoining _county. If there 
is no newspapei' in the same or an adjoining county then such 
notice shall be published ill the official state paper. The affidavit 
of the owner and holder of the tax sale certificate as to v"ability 
to secu,'e sm'vice personally 01' by ,'egistered mail, together with 
proof of publication of the notice, shall be deemed completed 
service of the notice of application for tax deed. 

(4)' • • Before such lax deed shan be issued, proof of 
service,"or the returned registered mail receipt, or proof of pub­
lication of thc notice of application fa"~ tax {ked shall be filed 
with *, f' • the o/fieB" GAdhorized by law to issue tile same, 
and a copy of such proof of service, returned registered mail 
receipt, Dr proof of publication with evidence of the cost thereof 

. , 
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shan be filed with the county treasurer as to county tax sale cer­
tificates and with snch city treasurer as to city tax sale certifi­
cates. After such copies shan have been filed with the county~ 
treasurer or with such treasurer it shall be necessary to pay, in 
order to redeem such lot or tract of land, or any part or interest 
therein, in addition to the redemption value ot'the tax sale cer­
tificates, the sum of $1 for each person served with such notice 
plus. the cost of pnblication of the notice, ifany. If there is no 
occupant of snch lands as hereinbefore defined, the applicant for 
tax deed shaIlfile an affidavit to t)1at effect with the officer author-

, ized by law to issue the tax deed. 
(5) The grantee in any tax deed, his heirs or assigns, Or its 

su.ccessors 01' assigns, shall never recover or be entitled to receive' 
from any county or city of the first class the amount due on any 
tax sale eertificate 01' certificates upon which such deed is issued, 
01' any part thereof, if such deed be set aside or declared void 
solely upon the ground that the notice required by this section 
was not duly served or that the proof of snch service was insuffi­
cient, or that the '1ffidavit as to nonoccupancy was not duly made 
'01' was insufficient. 

(6) No tax deed shall be taken upon any notice of application 
therefor after * * • one yeaA' from the last date of service 
of such notice. 

SEOTION 8 .. 75.365 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 

75.365 (1) Written agrecments may be entered into and be 
'operative between a county and any town, city, * * * vil­
lage, mct1'opolitan sewc1'age dist1'ict 01' area, fm'm d10ainage dis- , 
t"ict, 01' any othe,. te,.,.itory, (]JI'ea 0", iUst1'id fa,. the benefit of 
1vhich any taxes may be levied, therein, -upon prior authorization 
and approval thereof by the governing bodies thereof, providing 
for thc disposition of liabilities of the county to snch mnnicipality 
upon or arising olit of the return 1i', fI * to said county pf 
delinquent special assessments, delinquent general taxes,_ 61' both; 
the disposition of special assessment tax sale certificates, general 
tax ~ale • * * certificates, or both, of which the county may 
be the holder or owner; the liabilities of the county arising by 
virtne of its acquiring any or all of such tax certificates,. and the 
disposition of such liabilities; the taking' of tax deeds by the 
connty or any or all of such tax sales certificates; the liabilities 
of the connty arising out of the taking of any or all of such tax 

. , 
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deeds and the disposition of such liabilities; the disposition and 
distribution of the proceeds of the sale of any 01' all of such tax 
sale certificates, the sale of the lands upon which such tax deeds 

, are so t(l,ken, or both j and the determination and disposition of 
any and all liabilities of the county in respect to any of the fore­
going. 

Approved February 14, 1944. 

No. 440, S.] [Published February 17, 1944. 

CHAPTER 575. 

AN ACT to amend 60.19 of the statutes and to change the effec­
tive date of chapter 173, laws of 1943, relating to the terms of 
office of town and village officers. 

The people of the state of WisGonsin, "elJ1'esented in senate and 
nssernbly, do enact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 60.19 of the statutes is amended to read: 
60.19 BieunialIy, ill the odd~llumbcrec1 years, at the annual 

town meeting there shall be elected in each town the following 
officers, viz: 3 supervisors, one of whoPl shall be designated on 
the ballots as chairman, a town clerk, a treasurer, an assessor (2, 
01' 3, if the town board at their last meeting before such election 
shall have so ordered), so many constables, not ~xcbedillg' 3, as 
shall have been ordered by the last preceding annual town meet­
ing. In all counties which contain a population of not less than 
• • • 500,000 such election shall be held biennially in the 
even-numbered yea.rs, and town officers shall hold, office .£01' 2 
y~ars. No person not an el~ctor of the town shall hold any town 
office, and no person shall hold the offices 0.£ treasurer and asses­
sor at the SaIDe time. 

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 60.19 
of the statutes of 1941, in all connties which contain a population. 
of not less than 100,000 and not more than 500,000, every town 
officer elected at the annual town meeting in 1944 shall be elected 
and hold office for. a terID of one year. Thereafter every town 
officer elected in such connty shall be elected and hold office for 
a. term of 2 years as provided in this act. 

SmcnoN 3. Chapter 173, Laws of 1943 and this act shall not 


